Guangfo Expressway and its ancillary facilities, as well as communication, monitoring, network toll collection
and other systems in strict accordance with the national and provincial standards and specifications, thus to ensure
that they are in good technical conditions and to ensure the order of network toll collection operation. It will do a
good job in traffic flow monitoring and traffic guidance after the toll collection of Guangfo Expressway is stopped,
and will provide high-quality services for passing vehicles and personnel.

Notice on Issues Concerning the Expiration of Toll Collection of Guangfo Expressway

Description of provisional announcement Date of disclosing
provisional announcement

Description of the website for disclosing
provisional announcements

Notice on Issues Concerning the Expiration of Toll
Collection of Guangfo Expressway 2022-02-23 www.cninfo.com.cn

2022 Annual Report

73

VII. Change of share capital and shareholding of Principal Shareholders

I. Changes in share capital
1. Changes in share capital

In shares
Before the change Increase/decrease（+，-） After the Change
Amount Proporti

on Share
allot
ment

Bonu
s

shares

Capitalizati
on of

common
reserve fund

Other Subtotal Quantity Proporti
on

1.Shares with
conditional
subscription

439,254,717 21.01% -421,322 -
421,322 438,833,395 20.99%

1.State-owned
shares 410,105,738 19.61% 410,105,738 19.61%

2.State-owned
legal person
shares

21,712,738 1.04% 21,712,738 1.04%

3.Other
domestic
shares

7,436,241 0.36% -421,322 -
421,322 7,014,919 0.34%

Including ：
Domestic
Legal person
shares

6,863,511 0.33% -319,575 -
319,575 6,543,936 0.31%

Domestic
natural person
shares

572,730 0.03% -101,747 -
101,747 470,983 0.02%

4.Foreign
shares 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Including：
Foreign legal
person shares

0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Foreign natural
person shares 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

II.Shares with
unconditional
subscription

1,651,551,409 78.99% 421,322 421,322 1,651,972,731 79.01%

1.Common
shares in RMB 1,302,902,734 62.32% 421,322 421,322 1,303,324,056 62.34%

2.Foreign
shares in
domestic
market

348,648,675 16.68% 348,648,675 16.68%

3.Foreign
shares in
foreign market

0 0.00% 0 0.00%

4.Other 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
III. Total of
capital shares 2,090,806,126 100.00% 0 0 2,090,806,126 100.00

%
Reasons for share changed

√Applicable □Not applicable
1. During the reporting period, the 419,372 shares held by 36 shareholders were lifted, and the shares were

changed from "domestic legal person shareholding" and "domestic natural person shareholding" to "unlimited sale
conditional shares".

2. During the reporting period,
The 1,950 "restricted shares held by domestic natural persons" held by the resigned director Mr. Du Jun were con
verted into "unrestricted shares"

2022 Annual Report

74

Approval of Change of Shares
□Applicable √Not applicable
Ownership transfer of share changes